disciplinary actions
Contact the Office of Chief Disciplinary Counsel at 877-953-5535, the Board of Disciplinary Appeals at 512-427-1578
or txboda.org, or the State Commission on Judicial Conduct at 512-463-5533.

JUDICIAL ACTIONS

To read the entire public sanctions, go
to scjc.texas.gov.
On April 7, 2022, the State
Commission on Judicial Conduct
issued a public warning to CLYDE
BLACK, justice of the peace, Precinct 1,
Crockett, Houston County.
On April 7, 2022, the State
Commission on Judicial Conduct
issued a public admonition to WILLIAM
SHANE NOLAN, former associate judge,
323rd District Court, Fort Worth,
Tarrant County.
On April 20, 2022, the State
Commission on Judicial Conduct
issued a public reprimand to BARBARA
STALDER, judge of the 280th Family
Protective Order Court, Houston,
Harris County.

ATTORNEY GRIEVANCES

On April 20, 2022, the State
Commission on Judicial Conduct
issued a public admonition and order
of additional education to CLINTON E.
“CHIP” WELLS JR., judge of the 312th
Family District Court, Houston,
Harris County.
REINSTATEMENTS
THOMAS E. TRAHAN [#20183250], of
Coppell, filed a petition in the 162nd
District Court in Dallas County for
reinstatement as a member of the State
Bar of Texas.
MIKEL PETER EGGERT [#24030354], of
Austin, filed a petition in the 53rd
Judicial District Court of Travis County
for reinstatement as a member of the
State Bar of Texas.
WILLIE LORENA CUNNINGHAM,

[#05246700], of San Antonio, filed a
petition in the 438th District Court of
Bexar County for reinstatement as a
member of the State Bar of Texas.
DISBARMENTS

DON’T REPRESENT YOURSELF!
How often do you advise clients to represent
themselves when accused of wrongdoing?
Why give yourself different advice?
CONSULTATION
OR REPRESENTATION

STEVEN L. LEE
OVER 40 YEARS EXPERIENCE
11 years experience with the State Bar of
Texas as Assistant and Deputy General
Counsel as well as Acting General Counsel

LAW OFFICE OF
STEVEN L. LEE, P.C.
1411 WEST AVENUE, SUITE 100
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701
(512) 215-2355
Representing Lawyers & Law Students Since 1991

STATEWIDE REPRESENTATION
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On March 1, 2022, WARD BRACKETT
[#24066787], of
Dallas, was disbarred. An evidentiary
panel of the District 6 Grievance
Committee found in the first case that
in or around July 2018, the complainant
retained Davison for representation in
a dispute with his landlord. Thereafter,
the complainant attempted repeatedly
to contact Davison for a status update
on his case. Davison never responded
to any of the complainant’s requests
for information. Davison neglected the
complainant’s legal matter and failed
to complete any legal work on the
complainant’s behalf. Davison received
notice of the grievance filed by the
complainant but failed to file a
response to the grievance.
In the second case, the evidentiary
panel found that in or around February
2018, the complainant retained Davison
for representation in a dispute involving
construction defects in her home. The
complainant terminated Davison’s
BENNETT DAVISON

representation of her after mediation
in or around July 24, 2019. Davison
still held approximately $4,913 of funds
the complainant paid that Davison
had not earned. The complainant
requested her case file as well as the
unearned portion of fees she had paid
being held by Davison. Davison failed
to refund the fees or provide the
complainant’s case file. Davison received
notice of the grievance filed by the
complainant but failed to file a
response to the grievance.
Davison violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), 1.14(b), 1.15(d), 8.04(a)(7),
8.04(a)(8), and 8.04(a)(11). In the second
case, he was ordered to pay $4,934.90 in
restitution and $1,530 in attorneys’ fees.
On March 1, 2022, WARD BRACKETT
[#24066787], of
Dallas, was disbarred. An evidentiary
panel of the District 6 Grievance
Committee found that in the first case
on or about September 7, 2019, the
complainant retained Davison for a
legal dispute with his landlord. Thereafter,
Davison did no legal work on the behalf
of the complainant. Davison was actively
suspended based on disciplinary judgment
from December 1, 2019, to December
31, 2019. Davison failed to notify the
complainant of his suspension. Davison
did not return the unearned fee to the
complainant. Davison was notified of
the grievance filed by the complainant
but failed to file a response to the grievance.
In the second case, in or around June
2018, the complainant retained Davison
to attempt to expunge her criminal
record. Thereafter, Davison informed
the complainant that the expunction
petition had been filed on her behalf
in Scurry County. No petition had
been filed. The complainant repeatedly
requested status updates from Davison,
but he did not communicate with her.
Davison was actively suspended from
the practice of law based on a disciplinary
judgment beginning on December 1,
2019, until December 31, 2019. Despite
his representation of the complainant
BENNETT DAVISON
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during this time, Davison failed to
notify her of his suspension. Davison
was notified of the grievance by the
complainant but failed to file a
response to the grievance.
In the third case, on or about
August 22, 2019, the complainant
retained Davison for representation in
a landlord and tenant dispute. Thereafter,
Davison failed to complete any legal
work on behalf of the complainant.
The complainant repeatedly asked for
updates on her legal matter, but Davison
failed to communicate with her. Davison
was actively suspended from the practice
of law beginning on December 1,
2019, and ending on December 31,
2019. Despite his representation of the
complainant during this time, Davison
failed to notify the complainant of his
suspension. In or around March 2020,
the complainant terminated Davison’s
representation and requested a refund
of the unearned fee. Davison failed to
return the unearned fee to the
complainant. Davison was notified of
the grievance by the complainant but
failed to file a response to the grievance.
Davison violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), 1.15(d), 8.04(a)(3), 8.04(a)(7),
8.04(a)(8), and 8.04(a)(10). In the first
case, he was ordered to pay $950 in
restitution, in the second case $950 in
restitution and $1,1850 in attorneys’ fees.
On February 25, 2022, NORBERTO
[#07164780], of El Paso, was
disbarred. An evidentiary panel of the
District 10 Grievance Committee found
that in connection with four complaints,
Flores failed to promptly notify clients
and third parties of the receipt of
settlement funds; failed to promptly
deliver funds to parties entitled to
receive funds; failed to hold clients’
funds in a trust account; failed to keep
his clients reasonably informed; failed
to decline or withdraw from representation;
engaged in conduct involving fraud,
deceit, or misrepresentation; and failed
to respond to grievances.
Flores violated Rules 1.03(a), 1.03(b),
1.14(a), 1.14(b), 1.15(a)(1), 8.04(a)(2),

8.04(a)(3) and 8.04(a)(8). He was
ordered to pay $78,150 in restitution
and $3,655 in attorneys’ fees and
direct expenses.
On January 20, 2022, REFUGIO RAFAEL
[#24051893], of Corpus Christi,
was disbarred. An evidentiary panel of the
District 11 Grievance Committee found
that Perez failed to refund unearned fees,
failed to comply with the terms of a prior
disciplinary judgment, failed to comply
with cessation of practice rules and
practiced law while his license was
suspended, and failed to respond to a
grievance in a timely manner.
Perez violated Rules 1.15(d), 8.04(a)(7),
8.04(a)(8), and 8.04(a)(10). He was
ordered to pay $800 in restitution and
$2,255 in attorneys’ fees and direct
expenses.
PEREZ

RESIGNATIONS

On March 29, 2022, the Supreme

Court of Texas accepted the
resignation, in lieu of discipline, of
JOHN LUNA MENDOZA [#13937000], of
Houston. At the time of Mendoza’s
resignation, there were five pending
disciplinary actions alleging that he
neglected legal matters entrusted to
him, frequently failed to carry out
completely the obligations he owed to
his clients, failed to keep his clients
reasonably informed about the status
of their legal matters and failed to
promptly comply with reasonable
requests for information, and failed to
explain legal matters to the extent
reasonably necessary to permit his
clients to make informed decisions
regarding the representation. It is
alleged that Mendoza also, upon
termination of representation, failed to
refund advanced payments of fees that
had not been earned and failed to
timely furnish to the Office of the
Chief Disciplinary Counsel a response

FLORES
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or other information as required.
Mendoza allegedly violated Rules
1.01(b)(1), 1.01(b)(2), 1.03(a),
1.03(b), 1.15(d), and 8.04(a)(8).
On March 29, 2022, the Supreme
Court of Texas accepted the
resignation, in lieu of discipline, of
CHARLES J. PATERNOSTRO [#15569000],
of Boca Raton, Florida. At the time of
Paternostro’s resignation, there was one
pending matter against him alleging
professional misconduct. The
respondent represented a client in a
motor vehicle accident case that was
dismissed because the respondent
failed to serve the at-fault driver with
the lawsuit. Instead of serving the
lawsuit, the respondent sent a letter to
the at-fault driver that contained
material misrepresentations.
Paternostro allegedly violated Rules
1.01(b)(1), 1.01(b)(2), 4.01(a), and
8.04(a)(3).

INFO@CLLEGAL.COM
CLLEGAL.COM

On April 26, 2022, the Supreme
Court of Texas accepted the
resignation, in lieu of discipline, of
ERIC J. PURSLEY [#24077844], of
Missouri City. At the time of Pursley’s
resignation, Pursley had no active
cases, nor was he holding any client
funds. Pursley had closed his practice
and was not practicing law. Pursley
voluntarily resigned.
Pursley allegedly violated Rules
1.01(b)(1), 1.03(a), and 1.03(b)(2).
On March 29, 2022, the Supreme
Court of Texas accepted the
resignation, in lieu of discipline, of
PETRINA LUCRETIA THOMPSON

[#24059100], of Denton. On or about
November 15, 2019, Thompson did
knowingly and intentionally threaten
three individuals with imminent
bodily injury by pointing a firearm at
or in the direction of each individual
or discharging a firearm at an

individual and did then and there
during the commission of said assault
use or exhibit a deadly weapon, to wit:
a firearm. On or about July 8, 2021,
Thompson was convicted of three
counts of aggravated assault with a
deadly weapon and sentenced to serve
four years in prison.
Thompson allegedly violated Rule
8.04(a)(2).
SUSPENSIONS

On April 19, 2022, JESUS GABRIEL
[#24054437], of Austin,
accepted a two-year fully probated
suspension beginning May 1, 2022.
An evidentiary panel of the District 9
Grievance Committee found that
Hernandez was hired to represent a
co-defendant on a felony charge of
aggravated robbery. On July 17, 2020,
Hernandez approached the presiding
judge and requested a personal bond
for his client. Citing GA-13, an
executive order stating that no
authority should release on personal
bond any person arrested for a crime
involving physical violence or the
threat of physical violence, the
presiding judge determined that
Hernandez’s client was not eligible for
a personal bond and denied the
request. Nonetheless, on July 24,
2020, Hernandez approached a
magistrate judge for the district courts
of Travis County and again requested a
personal bond for his client.
Hernandez did not disclose to the
magistrate judge the non-privileged
information that the presiding judge
had previously denied his client a
personal bond, which was a fact that
the magistrate judge should have been
told in order to make an informed
decision. Without such information,
the magistrate judge granted the
personal bond.
Hernandez violated Rules
3.03(a)(3), 3.05(a), and 8.04(a)(3).
Hernandez was ordered to pay
$1,497.55 in attorneys’ fees and costs.
HERNANDEZ

On April 21, 2022, JEANETTE
[#00795078],

VILLARREAL SCHLENKER
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of Bellaire accepted a six-month fully
probated suspension effective June 1,
2022. The 80th Judicial District Court
of Harris County found that, upon
termination of the representation,
Schlenker failed to refund unearned
fees to her client.
Schlenker violated Rule 1.15(d). She
was ordered to pay $5,000 in
restitution and $500 in attorneys’ fees
and direct expenses.
On March 31, 2022, SARAH GWYNNE
[#24075146], of Dallas,
agreed to a 12-month partially
probated suspension beginning April
1, 2022, and ending March 31, 2023,
with the active suspension to begin
April 1, 2022, and end on June 30,
2022, and the probated suspension to
begin July 1, 2022, and end on March
31, 2023. An evidentiary panel of the
District 14 Grievance Committee
found that on March 24, 2021, the
complainant filed a grievance against
Hoffman. Notice and copy of the
complaint were served upon Hoffman,
but Hoffman failed to file a response
to the complaint.
Hoffman violated Rule 8.04(a)(8).
She was ordered to pay $600 in
attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.
HOFFMAN

On February 2, 2022, MATTHEW
CARNES WADDELL [#00791861], of
Austin, received a one-year active
suspension beginning on February 1,
2022. An evidentiary panel of the
District 9 Grievance Committee found
that, in March of 2015, the
complainant paid Waddell $2,000 to
file a motion to modify the child
support she was receiving for her
children and set up a mediation.
Waddell failed to file any pleadings
until September 2015 and did not
schedule mediation until October
2016. Thereafter, Waddell failed to
prepare an order reflecting the terms
of the mediated settlement agreement
and failed to respond to the
complainant’s numerous emails, text
messages, and/or telephone calls.
texasbar.com/tbj

Waddell further failed to furnish a
written response to this complaint as
required.
Waddell violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), and 8.04(a)(8). Waddell was
ordered to pay $2,000 in restitution
and $1,000 in attorneys’ fees and
expenses.
PUBLIC REPRIMAND

On April 4, 2022, MATTHEW CARTER
NICHOLS [#24047490], of Austin,
accepted a public reprimand. An
evidentiary panel of the District 9
Grievance Committee found that on
August 17, 2018, Nichols was
appointed to defend the complainant
against a charge of forgery in Travis
County. After a month of being
incarcerated without any contact from
Nichols, the complainant wrote the
Travis County District Attorney’s
Office stating that he did not commit
the underlying crime because he had

been incarcerated in Williamson
County at the time the crime was
committed. After verifying the
complainant’s claim, the Travis County
District Attorney’s Office dismissed
the complainant’s matter on
September 14, 2018. As a result, the
panel determined that Nichols failed
to adequately communicate with the
complainant and neglected the
complainant’s case during the period
he was appointed to represent the
complainant. Nichols further failed to
furnish a written response to this
complaint as required.
Nichols violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), and 8.04(a)(8). He was
ordered to pay $1,811.91 in attorneys’
fees and costs.
PRIVATE REPRIMANDS

Listed here is a breakdown of Texas
Disciplinary Rules of Professional
Conduct violations for three attorneys,
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with the number in parentheses
indicating the frequency of the
violation. Please note that an attorney
may be reprimanded for more than
one rule violation.
1.01(a)—A lawyer shall not accept
or continue employment in a legal
matter which the lawyer knows or
should know is beyond the lawyer’s
competence, unless: (1) another lawyer
who is competent to handle the matter
is, with the prior informed consent of

the client, associated in the matter; or
(2) the advice or assistance of the
lawyer is reasonably required in an
emergency and the lawyer limits the
advice and assistance to that which is
reasonably necessary in the
circumstances (1).
1.14(a)—A lawyer shall hold funds
and other property belonging in whole
or in part to clients or third persons
that are in a lawyer’s possession in
connection with a representation
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Personal Injury Claim*
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separate from the lawyer’s own
property. Such funds shall be kept in a
separate account, designated as a
“trust” or “escrow” account,
maintained in the state where the
lawyer’s office is situated, or elsewhere
with the consent of the client or third
person. Other client property shall be
identified as such and appropriately
safeguarded. Complete records of such
account funds and other property shall
be kept by the lawyer and shall be
preserved for a period of five years
after termination of the representation
(1).
1.14(c)—When in the course of
representation, a lawyer is in
possession of funds or other property
in which both the lawyer and another
person claim interests, the property
shall be kept separate by the lawyer
until there is an accounting and
severance of their interest. All funds in
a trust or escrow account shall be
disbursed only to those persons
entitled to receive them by virtue of
the representation or by law. If a
dispute arises concerning their
respective interests, the portion in
dispute shall be kept separated by the
lawyer until the dispute is resolved,
and the undisputed portion shall be
distributed appropriately (1).
1.15(d)—Upon termination of
representation, a lawyer shall take steps
to the extent reasonably practicable to
protect a client’s interests, such as
giving reasonable notice to the client,
allowing time for employment of other
counsel, surrendering papers and
property to which the client is
entitled, and refunding any advance
payments of fees that have not been
earned. The lawyer may retain papers
relating to the client to the extent
permitted by other law only if such
retention will not prejudice the client
in the subject matter of the
representation (1).
8.04(a)(3)—A lawyer shall not
engage in conduct involving
dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or
misrepresentation (1). TBJ
texasbar.com

